OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 3157429/ 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON

THE 18™ NOVEMBER 2025
JUDGE SWANEPOEL

JUDGES SECRETARY:

Sonya Gillissen

Office numb: 5.5

Tel: 012 —-492 6766 / 079 400 1963
Email: sgillissen@judiciary.orqg.za

Urgent telephone number (After hours): 068 104 7107

The following matters were not available on Caselines by 12h00 on
Thursday 13 November, and have consequently not been allocated to a
Judge: 1,17, 22, 25, 35, 36, 47, 57, 58.

In matter that are not allocated, the party seeking enrolment must
provide an explanation on affidavit to the senior judge why the papers
were not on CaseLines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025.

NUMBERS

PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

AMANUEL YACOB JOFFE VS 2025-171061
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

PLUS ONE

Matter not on Caselines not

allocated

SENZO MCHUNU VS 2025-194304 Tuesday 18 Nov
BRIGADIER WILLIAM SIPHO 2025 @ 10h00

KUNENE PLUS ONE

Opposed: No practice note, no
reply
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12

13.

17.

ASIA MINERALS LIMITED VS
MILLICORP TRADING
PROPRIETARY LIMITED

Unopposed

RASENGA SHIBURI
PLUSFOURTH OTHERS VS
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD

Opposed

HETERO DEUGS SOUTH
AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS THE
MINISTER OF HEALTH PLUS
NINTH OTHERS

Opposed: no reply

DESERT RAIN LOGISTIC
SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS
COMMISSIONER SOUTH

AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICES

Unopposed:

SORTETEX (PTY) LTD PLUS
TWO OTHERS VS FRANCOIS
NICOLAAS VAN DER
WESTGUIZEN PLUS ONE

Opposed

ISAAC NKETIA VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Matter does not download on
Caselines

2025-196227

2025-203757

2025-206281

2025-209158

2025-209294

2025-209986

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @11h30
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18.

21.

22,

25.

32.

33.

35.

MORGAN KWABENA VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed

F AND CATAI TRANSPORT

SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS VS INDALO
BUSINESS CONSULTING CC

Opposed

NCEBA ELLIOT KONDILE VS
DEBBY HAZSEL VAN WYK
PLUS FIFTH OTHERS

Not allocated: Matter not on
Caselines

ABUBAKARI FUSEIN VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Not allocated Matter not on
Caselines

ACCESS TOBACCO (PTY) LTD
VS COMMISSIONER SOUTH
AFRICAN REVENUE
SERVICEPLUS TWO OTHERS

Opposed

BIRUK ABEBE GITORE VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Unopposed

TUMBLING TIGERZ (PTY) LTD
VS AMORETHA LOUW PLUS
TWO OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines:
Removed by notice

2025-209987

2025-003969

2025-210739

2025-210813

2025-211685

2025-212121

2025-212312

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Thursday 20
Nov 2025
@10h00

Wednesday 19
Nov 2025
@10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @10h00
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36.

38.

39.

46.

47.

48.

51.

55.

TAKALANI MUDAU PLUS TWO
OTHERS VS MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

ROIHC INVESTMENTS (PTY)
LTD VS GIDEOTECH
INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS
(PTY) LTD PLUS SEVENTH
OTHERS

Opposed

JACOBUS CHRISTOFFEL HORN
VS THE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY OF THSWANE
PLUS ONE

Consists of more than 500 pages

(EX-PARTE) MARYNA ESTELLE
SYMES

Unopposed

MAMULE BRIDGID MPHANE VS
PHILEMON MPHANE
Matter not on CaseLines

JENNINGS IC PLUS ONE VS
PIERRE PIENAAR PLUS
FOURTH OTHERS

SIVATO NDABEZITA
MACOZOMA VS STANDERD
BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA

Unopposed

F $ R CATAI TRANSPORT
SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS VS LEBOHANG
GRACE MPAKATI

Opposed

2025-212386

2025-186285

2025-103996

202-214479

2025-214894

2024-093956
(Case numb

rectified)

2025-212037

2025-202949

Wednesday 19
Nov 2025 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Tuesday 18 Nov
2025 @ 10h00

Thursday 20
Nov 2025 @
10h00
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57.

58.

(EX-PARTE) FULUFHELO 2025-216428
VALERY NONGE
Bundle not on Caselines

EASIGAS VS GAS RITE (PTY) 2025-216437
LTD PLUS SIXTH OTHERS
Matter not on Caselines
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