

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 18TH NOVEMBER 2025 JUDGE SWANEPOEL

JUDGES SECRETARY: Sonya Gillissen

Office numb: 5.5
Tel: 012 - 492 6766 / 079 400 1963
Email: sgillissen@judiciary.org.za

Urgent telephone number (After hours): 068 104 7107

The following matters were not available on Caselines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November, and have consequently not been allocated to a Judge: 1,17, 22, 25, 35, 36, 47, 57, 58.

In matter that are not allocated, the party seeking enrolment must provide an explanation on affidavit to the senior judge why the papers were not on CaseLines by 12h00 on Thursday 13 November 2025.

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	
1.	AMANUEL YACOB JOFFE VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Matter not on Caselines not allocated	2025-171061	
2.	SENZO MCHUNU VS BRIGADIER WILLIAM SIPHO KUNENE PLUS ONE Opposed: No practice note, no reply	2025-194304	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00

3.	ASIA MINERALS LIMITED VS MILLICORP TRADING PROPRIETARY LIMITED Unopposed	2025-196227	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
5.	RASENGA SHIBURI PLUSFOURTH OTHERS VS ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD Opposed	2025-203757	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
9.	HETERO DEUGS SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS THE MINISTER OF HEALTH PLUS NINTH OTHERS Opposed: no reply	2025-206281	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @10h00
12.	DESERT RAIN LOGISTIC SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS COMMISSIONER SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICES Unopposed:	2025-209158	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
13.	SORTETEX (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS VS FRANCOIS NICOLAAS VAN DER WESTGUIZEN PLUS ONE Opposed	2025-209294	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @11h30
17.	ISAAC NKETIA VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Matter does not download on CaseLines	2025-209986	

18.	MORGAN KWABENA VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed	2025-209987	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
21.	F AND CATAI TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS VS INDALO BUSINESS CONSULTING CC Opposed	2025-003969	Thursday 20 Nov 2025 @10h00
22.	NCEBA ELLIOT KONDILE VS DEBBY HAZSEL VAN WYK PLUS FIFTH OTHERS Not allocated: Matter not on Caselines	2025-210739	
25.	ABUBAKARI FUSEIN VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Not allocated Matter not on CaseLines	2025-210813	
32.	ACCESS TOBACCO (PTY) LTD VS COMMISSIONER SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICEPLUS TWO OTHERS Opposed	2025-211685	Wednesday 19 Nov 2025 @10h00
33.	BIRUK ABEBE GITORE VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Unopposed	2025-212121	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @10h00
35.	TUMBLING TIGERZ (PTY) LTD VS AMORETHA LOUW PLUS TWO OTHERS Matter not on Caselines: Removed by notice	2025-212312	

36.	TAKALANI MUDAU PLUS TWO OTHERS VS MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-212386	
38.	ROIHC INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD VS GIDEOTECH INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD PLUS SEVENTH OTHERS Opposed	2025-186285	Wednesday 19 Nov 2025 10h00
39.	JACOBUS CHRISTOFFEL HORN VS THE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY OF THSWANE PLUS ONE Consists of more than 500 pages	2025-103996	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
46.	(EX-PARTE) MARYNA ESTELLE SYMES Unopposed	202-214479	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
47.	MAMULE BRIDGID MPHANE VS PHILEMON MPHANE Matter not on CaseLines	2025-214894	
48.	JENNINGS IC PLUS ONE VS PIERRE PIENAAR PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2024-093956 (Case numb rectified)	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
51.	SIVATO NDABEZITA MACOZOMA VS STANDERD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA Unopposed	2025-212037	Tuesday 18 Nov 2025 @ 10h00
55.	F \$ R CATAI TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS VS LEBOHANG GRACE MPAKATI	2025-202949	Thursday 20 Nov 2025 @ 10h00

57.	(EX-PARTE) FULUFHELO VALERY NONGE Bundle not on Caselines	2025-216428	
58.	EASIGAS VS GAS RITE (PTY) LTD PLUS SIXTH OTHERS Matter not on Caselines	2025-216437	